2012-372

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER No. 1 TO CONTRACT FOR
SOUTH 114" STREET AND CORNHUSKER ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT C-
77 (14-01) FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 23-104 (Reissue 2007), the County has the
power to do all acts in relation to the concerns of the County necessary to the exercise of its
corporate powers; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 23-103 (Reissue 2007), the powers of the
County as a body are exercised by the County Board; and,

WHEREAS, a bid was awarded to Chas. Vrana & Son Construction Co. for the South
114" Street and Cornhusker Road Improvements, Project C-77 (14-01) by Resolution No. 2012-
295.

WHEREAS, additional work has been identified as shown on the attached Change Order
No. 1 which increases the contract total by an additional $2,692.00; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SARPY COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS THAT the Change Order No. 1 in the amount of an additional $2,692.00 is
hereby approved.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that the Chairman of this Board is hereby authorized to
sign the attached Change Order No. 1.

The above Resolution was approved by a vote of the Sarpy County Board of
Commissioners at a public meeting duly held in accordance with apphcable law on the
O™ dayof_Nouvewloer . SR

Sarpy County Board Chairman




Mowsson.

Date of Issuance: November 12, 2012

Effective Date:

Change Order
No. 1

November 12, 2012

Project: 114th St., Centennial Rd.-Grant St. / Cornhusker Rd, 120th [Owner: Sarpy County
St.-108th

Owner's Contract No.: St. (C-77 (14-1))

Contract: 114th St., Centennial Rd.-Grant St. / Cornhusker Rd, 120th St.-108th

Date of Contract: 9/18/2012

Contractor: Vrana and Sons Construction Company

Engineer's Project No.: 012-0616

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: Includes change in unit price for fence removal, as well as increase in total quantity. Elimination of replacement of fence, as replacement of existing fence is no longer

required. Additional 18" driveway pipe is being removed as part of a modified grading plan. Additional 48" storm sewer pipe is being removed, which was buried beneath roadbed.

Modification to sidewalk at intersection, based on revised OPPD pole location, and additional retaining wall in front of property to save trees as requested by property owner.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change):

Vrana - Fence Removal Proposal

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price: Original

$ 2,855,048.65

No Change from previously approved Change Orders
No. 0 to No. 0 No. 0

[[JWorking days
Substantial completion (days or date):

Ready for final payment (days or date):

Calendar date
August 15, 2013

November 15, 2013

No Change from previously approved Change Orders
to No. 0

Substantial completion (days or date):

$ 0.00

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$ 2.855,048.65

Increase of this Change Order:

$ 2,692.00 -

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

$ 2.857,740.65

Ready for final payment (days or date):

Ready for final payment (days or date):

Ready for final payment (days or date):

Ready for final payment (days or date):

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date):

August 15, 2013
November 15, 2013

No Change of this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date):

August 15, 2013
November 15, 2013

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial completion (days or date):

Augqust 15, 2013
November 15, 2013

2

RECOMMENDED: W ACCEE ACCEPTED ,é —V/
By: fe17.77] By: .

Engme%(Aulh&lzed s|ng/ Owner (Authofized Signature) Contractor (Authorized {gnalurQ
Date: 11/12/2012 Date: I / P ’I [P~ Date: /1-713-/2
Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable): Date:

F.\Projects\012-0616\_CNSWContract Modifications\Change Orden2012-11-12 Change Order 1 C12-0616 doc

EJCDC No. C-941 (2002 Edition)
Prepared by the Engineers' Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the
Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

Page 1 of |




S PROJECT: 114th Street & Cornhusker Road
‘ L
- OLSSON ® PROJECT #: C77 (14-1)
ASSOCIATES OLSSON#: 012-0616 Date: 11/12/2012
A B C D E F G H
Contract f“y(s’ Total Contract
ltem D Pay Qty(s) Prior | Adjustment Qty(s) Change Order
No. escription Unit to this Per this Inctuding this Unit Price Costs (E*G)
Change Change Change Order
Order Order
Mobilization, Clearing, Grading, & Removals (items #1 thru #38)
1 MOBILIZATION LS 0.75 0.00 0.75 $130,000.00 $0.00
2 |GENERAL CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 0.75 0.00 0.75 $50,000.00 $0.00
3 |EARTHWORK (EMBANKMENT) CcY 111,561.00 0.00 111,561.00 $2.75 $0.00
4 |EXCAVATION OF UNSUITABLE MATERIALS CY 500.00 0.00 500.00 $3.90 $0.00
5 |TOPSOIL REMOVAL AND PLACEMENT SY 86,893.00 0.00 86,893.00 $0.60 $0.00
6 |SETTLEMENT GRADING @ STA 42+50 CcY 1,420.00 0.00 1,420.00 $4.00 $0.00
7 |SETTLEMENT GRADING @ STA 1022460 cYy 2,350.00 0.00 2,350.00 $4.00 $0.00
8 |PREPARATION OF STRUCTURE @ STA 42+48 LS 1.00 0.00 1.00 $12,000.00 $0.00
9 |PREPARATION OF STRUCTURE @ STA 1022+48 LS 1.00 0.00 1.00 $7,000.00 $0.00
10 |REMOVE PAVEMENT SY 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00 $5.00 $0.00
11 |REMOVE 18" OR SMALLER CULVERT PIPE LF 94.00 30.00 124.00 $15.00 $450.00
12 |REMOVE CULVERT PIPE OVER 18" TO 24" LF 75.00 0.00 75.00 $18.00 $0.00
13 |REMOVE 36" CULVERT PIPE LF 70.00 0.00 70.00 $24.00 $0.00
14 |REMOVE 48" CULVERT PIPE LF - 0.00 - $25.00 $0.00
15 |REMOVE HEADWALL EA 1.00 0.00 1.00 $125.00 $0.00
16 |REMOVE FENCE LF 33.00 -33.00| - $13.00 -$429.00
17 |REMOVE AND REPLACE FENCE LF 2,645.00 -2,645| - - $4.80 -$12,696.00
18 |REMOVE AND REPLACE MAILBOX EA 2.00 0.00 2.00 $200.00 $0.00
Crushed Rock, Concrete Pavement, Concrete Sidewalk (Items #19 thru #30)
19 JCRUSHED ROCK SURFACING TON 1,111.00 0.00 1,111.00 $19.00 $0.00
20 |JCRUSHED ROCK TEMPORARY SURFACING TON 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 $21.00 $0.00
21 |CONCRETE HEADER LF 77.00 0.00 77.00 $19.00 $0.00
22 |9" CONCRETE PAVEMENT - TYPE L65 SY 24,752.00 0.00 24,752.00 $26.00 $0.00
23 |6" SHOULDER SURFACING SY 268.00 0.00 268.00 $37.00 $0.00
24 |6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY - TYPE L85 SY 163.00 0.00 163.00 $42.00 $0.00
25 |IMPRINTED CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 803.00 -189 614.00 $7.50 -$1,417.50
26 |6" CONCRETE IMPRINTED MEDIAN SURFACING SF 2,833.00 0.00 2,833.00 $5.60 $0.00
27 {6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 1,207.00 38 1,245.00 $4.40 $167.20
28 |4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 15,009.00 0.00 15,009.00 $3.30 $0.00
30 |DETECTABLE WARNING PANELS SF 128.00 0.00 128.00 $17.80 $0.00
31 |CONSTRUCT CONCRETE CURB RAMP SF 462.00 0.00 462.00 $10.30 $0.00
Drainage and Culvert (items #31 thru #65)
32 |AGGREGATE BEDDING TON 2,887.00 0.00 2,887.00 $18.40 $0.00
33 |CONSTRUCT 15" R.C.P.,CLASS Il LF 1,068.00 0.00 1,068.00 $26.00 $0.00
34 |CONSTRUCT 18" R.C.P., CLASSill LF 1,834.00 0.00 1,834.00 $29.00 $0.00
35 |CONSTRUCT 24" R.C.P., CLASS Il LF 574.00 0.00 574.00 $37.00 $0.00
36 |CONSTRUCT 30" R.C.P.,CLASSIH LF 512.00 0.00 512.00 $51.00 $0.00
37 |[CONSTRUCT 36" R.C.P., D{0.01) = 1350 LF 264.00 0.00 264.00 $66.00 $0.00
38 |CONSTRUCT 42" R.C.P., D(0.01) = 1350 LF 2,528.00 0.00 2,528.00 $75.00 $0.00
39 |CONSTRUCT 60" R.C.P., D(0.01) = 2000 LF 180.00 0.00 180.00 $188.00 $0.00
40 |CONSTRUCT 15" PIPE PLUG EA 5.00 0.00 5.00 $270.00 $0.00
41 |CONSTRUCT 18' PCC COLLAR EA 1.00 0.00 1.00 $270.00 $0.00
41a |CONSTRUCT 15" R.C. FLARED END SECTION EA 1.00 0.00 1.00 $550.00 $0.00
42 |CONSTRUCT 18" R.C. FLARED END SECTION EA 1.00 0.00 1.00 $590.00 $0.00|
43 |CONSTRUCT 60" R.C. FLARED END SECTION EA 2.00 0.00 2.00 $2,200.00 $0.00
44 |CONSTRUCT TWIN 6'X4' BOX CULVERT LF - 0.00 - $800.00 $0.00
45 |EXTEND TWIN 12'X12 BOX CULVERT LF 46.00 0.00 46.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
46 |CONSTRUCT ROCKRIPRAP, TYPEC TON 381.00 53 434.00 $41.00 $2,173.00
47 |CONSTRUCT 54" 1.0. MANHOLE VF - 0.00 - $350.00 $0.00
48 |CONSTRUCT 60" 1.D. MANHOLE VF 9.00 0.00 9.00 $480.00 $0.00
49 |CONSTRUCT 72" |.D. MANHOLE VF 17.00 0.00 17.00 $485.00 $0.00
50 |CONSTRUCT 96" 1.0. MANHOLE VF 28.00 0.00 28.00 $560.00 $0.00
51 |CONSTRUCT 18" MANHOLE STUB-OUT EA 1.00 0.00 1.00 $650.00 $0.00
652 |CONSTRUCT CURB INLET - TYPE | EA 15.00 0.00 15.00 $2,600.00 $0.00]

Page 10f 3  F:\Projects\012-06161 CNSV\Contract Modifications\Change Order\C77_Quantities CO #1 11-09-12.xlsx



A B C D E F G H
Qty(s) Pror | Adjustment | 918 Contract
Item Description Pay t{o this Fier this Qty(s) Unit Price Change Order
No. Unit Including this Costs (E*G)
Change Change Change Order
Order Order
53 {CONSTRUCT CURB INLET - TYPE Ill EA 23.00 0.00 23.00 $3,500.00 $0.00
54 |CONSTRUCT AREA INLET-TYPE Il EA 2.00 0.00 2.00 $2,900.00 $0.00
55 [CONSTRUCT MODIFIED AREA INLET EA 8.00 0.00 8.00 $2,400.00 $0.00;
Retaining Walls, Striping & Signing (items #56 thru #67)
56 |CONSTRUCT SEGMENTAL RETAINING WALL SF 261.00 209 470.00 $13.50 $2,821.50
57 |PERMANENT PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING - 5" YELLOW, GROOVED LF 8,865.00 0.00 8,865.00 $0.40 $0.00
58 JPERMANENT PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING - 5" WHITE, GROOVED LF 1,325.00 0.00 1,325.00 $0.40 $0.00
59 {PERMANENT PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING - 8" WHITE, GROOVED LF 1,764.00 0.00 1,764.00 $0.40 $0.00
60 |PERMANENT PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING - 24" WHITE, GROOVED LF 471.00 0.00 471.00 $1.10 $0.00
61 |PERMANENT PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL- MERGE ARROW WHITE, GROOVED EA 2.00 0.00 2.00 $140.00 $0.00
62 |PERMANENT PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL- ARROW WHITE, GROOVED EA 10.00 0.00 10.00 $80.00 $0.00
63 |PERMANENT PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL- ONLY WHITE, GROOVED EA 5.00 0.00 5.00 $85.00 $0.00
64 |REMOVE SIGN & POST EA 9.00 0.00 9.00 $170.00 $0.00
65 |INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNS & POSTS, SIGNS PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR LS 0.71 0.00 0.71 $15,000.00 $0.00
66 |BARRICADES AND WARNING SIGNS DAY 6,576.00 0.00 6,576.00 $0.85 $0.00
67 |CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN DAY 28.00 0.00 28.00 $85.00 $0.00
Erosion contro! (items #68 thru #79)
68 |SILT FENCE LF 8,107.00 0.00 8,107.00 $2.30 $0.00
69 {TEMPORARY SILT FENCE LF 1,300.00 0.00 1.300.00 $3.00 $0.00
70 [CURB INLET PROTECTION EA 36.00 0.00 36.00 $200.00 $0.00
71 |EXCAVATED DROP INLET SEDIMENT TRAP EA 7.00 0.00 7.00 $320.00 $0.00
72 |EROSION CHECKS, TYPE WATTLE LF 5,906.00 0.00 §,906.00 $2.20 $0.00]
73 |EROSION CHECKS, TYPE EARTH LF 500.00 0.00 500.00 $2.80 $0.00]
74 |EROSION CONTROL - TYPE 28 SY 5,060.00 0.00 5,060.00 $3.70 $0.00
75 |EROSION CONTROL - TYPE 1A SY 39,132.00 56.00 39,188.00 $0.75 $42.00
76 |EROSION CONTROL - TYPE 1E sy 2,528.00 0.00 2,528.00 $1.90 $0.00
77 |TEMPORARY SLOPE DRAIN EA 7.00 0.00 7.00 $1,600.00 $0.00
78 |SEEDING - TYPE il {Mulch) AC 5.70 0.00 5.70 $1,300.00 $0.00
79 |[CRUSHED ROCK FOR CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES TON 200.00 0.00 200.00 $20.00 $0.00
Funding Split -- Cornhusker Rd., East
1F |MOBILIZATION LS 0.25 0.00 0.25 $130,000.00 $0.00]
2F |GENERAL CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 0.25 0.00 0.25 $50,000.00 $0.00
3F |EARTHWORK (EMBANKMENT) cY 14,110.00 0.00 14,110.00 $2.75 $0.00)
5F |TOPSOIL REMOVAL AND PLACEMENT SY 26,431.00 0.00, 26,431.00 $0.60 $0.00]
14F |REMOVE 48" CULVERT PIPE LF 76.00 35.00| - 111.00 $25.00 $875.00
15F |REMOVE HEADWALL EA 1.00 0.00 1.00 $125.00 $0.00
19F |CRUSHED ROCK SURFACING TON 528.00 0.00 528.00 $19.00 $0.00
22F |9" CONCRETE PAVEMENT - TYPE L65 SY 8,857.00 0.00 8,857.00 $26.00 $0.00
28F |4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 8,603.00 0.00 8,603.00 $3.30 $0.00
30F |DETECTABLE WARNING PANELS SF 20.00 0.00 20.00 $17.80 $0.00,
31F |AGGREGATE BEDDING SF 74.00 0.00 74.00 $10.30 $0.00
32F |CONSTRUCT 15" R.C.P., CLASS Il TON 87.00 0.00 87.00 $18.40 $0.00
33F |CONSTRUCT 18" R.C.P., CLASS Il LF 152.00 0.00 162.00 $26.00 $0.00]
34F |CONSTRUCT 24" R.C.P., CLASS Il LF 684.00 0.00 684.00 $29.00 $0.00
35F |CONSTRUCT 30" R.C.P., CLASS Il LF 167.00 0.00 167.00 $37.00 $0.00
44F |CONSTRUCT TWIN 6'X4' BOX CULVERT LF 133.00 0.00 133.00 $800.00 $0.00
46F |CONSTRUCT ROCK RIPRAP, TYPE C TON 26.00 0.00 26.00 $41.00 $0.00
47F |CONSTRUCT 54" I.D. MANHOLE VF 11.00 0.00 11.00 $350.00 $0.00
52F |CONSTRUCT CURB INLET - TYPE | EA 10.00 0.00 10.00 $2,600.00 $0.00
53F |CONSTRUCT CURB INLET - TYPE Il EA 4.00 0.00 4.00 $3,500.00 $0.00
57F |PERMANENT PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING - 5" YELLOW, GROOVED LF 4,904.00 0.00 4,904.00 $0.40 $0.00
58F |PERMANENT PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING - 5" WHITE, GROOVED LF 138.00 0.00 138.00 $0.40 $0.00
62F |PERMANENT PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL- ARROW WHITE, GROOVED EA 2.00 0.00 2.00 $80.00 $0.00
63F |PERMANENT PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL- ONLY WHITE, GROOVED EA 1.00 0.00 1.00 $85.00 $0.00
64F |REMOVE SIGN & POST EA 5.00 0.00 5.00 $170.00 $0.00
65F |INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNS & POSTS, SIGNS PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR LS 0.29 0.00 0.29 $15,000.00 $0.00
66F |BARRICADES AND WARNING SIGNS DAY 2,055.00 0.00 2,055.00 $0.85 $0.00
68F |SILT FENCE LF 2,089.00 0.00 2,089.00 $2.30 $0.00
69F [TEMPORARY SILT FENCE LF 500.00 0.00 500.00 $3.00 $0.00
70F JCURB INLET PROTECTION EA 12.00 0.00 12.00 $200.00 $0.00
Page 20f 3 FiProjects\012-06161_ CNSW\Cantract Modifications\Change Order\C77_Quantities CO #1 11-08-12.xisx



A B C D E F G H
tyte) pror | Acjusmen | Tt Contract
Itom Description Pay to this Per this Qty(s) Unit Price Change Order
No. Unit Including this Costs (E*G)
Change Change Change Order
Order Order
72F |EROSION CHECKS, TYPE WATTLE LF 3,750.00 0.00 3,750.00 $2.20 $0.00
74F |EROSION CONTROL - TYPE 2B Sy 591.00 0.00 531.00 $3.70 $0.00
75F |EROSION CONTROL - TYPE 1A sY 12,235.00 0.00 12,235.00 $0.75 $0.00
77F |TEMPORARY SLOPE DRAIN EA 1.00 0.00 1.00 $1,600.00 $0.00
78F |SEEDING - TYPE Il (Mulch) AC 5.50 0.00 5.50 $1,300.00 $0.00
Change Orders
Change Order 1 New Line ltems
16a {REMOVE FENCE LF - 5,098 5,098.00 $2.10 $10,705.80
Total Change Order No. 1 $2,692.00
Original Contract Costs $2,865,048.66
Change Order No. 1 $2,692.00
Total Contract $2,867,740.65

Page 30of 3 F \Projects\012-0618_ CNSW\Contract Modifications\Change OrdenC77_Quantities CO #1 $1-09-12 xlsx



Change Order Request

114th Street & Cornhusker Read Improvements Vrana Project # 886900

Sarpy County Highway Department Submitted By: Charles Vrana & Son Construction Co.
Sarpy County Highway Department 4816 F Street

15100 South 84th Street

Attention: Bill Herr Noal Schinzel

Vrana Const. Request Number: 2902

In Reference to: Remove Fence

Description of Chanaee Order Request:

Remove Fence

The pricing included in this change order is for Removal of fence only to replace the Remove and Reset fence item.

Status of Change Order Work: Date Sent:

LJn.N.uo.ciaﬁnn___l 10/10/2012

Addtional Working Time Requested:

At present we are unable to determine the impact of this change order on working time. Therefore, we reserve the right to request
additional working time at a later date.

With regard to the above referenced project, Vrana Construction offers the following proposal:

Hem Nunther Description Quantite Unit Of Mewsure Linit Price Extension

00t Remove Fence 2,64500 LF $2.10 $5,554.50

Amount Requested for this Change Order: $5,554.50

Charles Vrana & Son Construction Company Page 1



